

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

PANORAMA TOWERS CONDOMINIUM
UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, a Nevada
non-profit corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

LAURENT HALLIER, an individual;
PANORAMA TOWERS I, LLC, a Nevada
limited liability company; PANORAMA
TOWERS I MEZZ, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company; and M.J. DEAN
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Nevada
corporation,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Sep 21 2020 07:29 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada
The Honorable Susan H. Johnson, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-16-744146-D

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FRANCIS I. LYNCH (#4145)
LYNCH & ASSOCIATES LAW GROUP
1445 AMERICAN PACIFIC DRIVE
STE 110 #293
HENDERSON, NV 89074

MICHAEL J. GAYAN (#11135)
JOSHUA D. CARLSON (#11781)
KEMP JONES, LLP
3800 HOWARD HUGHES PKWY, 17TH FL.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89169

SCOTT WILLIAMS (*pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & GUMBINER, LLP
1010 B STREET, STE 200
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94901

Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	xiii
Routing Statement.....	xiii
Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	16
1. The district court erred by twice declining to apply the new, retroactively lengthened repose period.....	16
2. The Association’s counterclaim is compulsory and relates back to the date of the Builders’ complaint.....	17
3. The district court erred by misinterpreting NRS 40.695(2) and abused its discretion by declining to find good cause to extend the NRS 40.695(1) tolling period.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. The Retroactive, Now-Controlling Statute of Repose Renders the Association’s Counterclaim Timely.....	19
A. The New, 10-Year Statute of Repose is Clear, Retroactive, and Applicable to the Association’s Claims.....	19

B.	NRCP 59(e) Required the District Court to Alter or Amend the Judgment Based on the New, Retroactive Statute of Repose	20
C.	AB 421’s Retroactively Lengthened Statute of Repose Went into Effect Upon Enactment.....	22
II.	The Association Timely Filed its Counterclaim Before AB 421 Lengthened the Applicable Statute of Repose.....	25
A.	NRS 40.695(1) Tolled the Prior Statute of Repose Until at Least 30 Days After the Parties’ Prelitigation Mediation.....	26
B.	The Builders Filed Their Complaint-in Response to and Regarding the Association’s Notice-During the NRS 40.965(1) Tolling Period.....	26
C.	The Association Timely Filed its Constructional Defect Counterclaim in Response to the Builders’ Complaint.....	28
D.	The Association’s Counterclaim Overlaps with and Logically Relates to the Builders’ Complaint	28
E.	The Association’s Compulsory Counterclaim Relates Back to the Date of the Builders’ Complaint	33
III.	The Association Demonstrated Good Cause to Extend Tolling of the Statute of Repose Under NRS 40.695(2).....	36
A.	Courts May Extend the NRS 40.695(1) Tolling Period When Good Cause Exists.....	37
B.	The Association Demonstrated Good Cause to Extend the NRS 40.695(1) Tolling Period	38
C.	The District Court Impermissibly Limited NRS 40.695(2) to a Good-Cause Requirement Not Found in the Statute.....	40

D. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Finding a Lack of
 Good Cause to Extend the NRS 40.695(1) Tolling Period ... 44

E. The District Court Should Have Utilized the Scrimmer Court’s
 Analogous Good-Cause Framework in Conducting it NRS
 40.695(2) Good-Cause Analysis 48

Conclusion 52

Certificate of Compliance 54

Certificate of Service.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>389 Orange St. Partners v. Arnold</i> , 179 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>AA Primo Builders, LLC</i> , 126 Nev. at 582, 245 P.3d at 1193 <i>Coury v. Robison</i> , 115 Nev. 84, 976 P.2d 518 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So.2d 1237, 1240 (Fla. 1987)).....	35
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Furgerson</i> , 104 Nev. 772, 766 P.2d 904 (1988)	19
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Herron</i> , 634 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Alsenz v. Twin Lakes Vill., Inc.</i> , 108 Nev. 1117 843 P.2d 834 (1992),	19, 23
<i>Cable v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 120, 127 P.3d 528 (2006)	43
<i>City of Boulder City v. General Sales Drivers</i> , 101 Nev. 117, 694 P.2d 498 (1985)	43
<i>City of Richmond v. Grand Lodge of Virginia, A.F. & A.M.</i> , 174 S.E. 846, 848 (Va. 1934).....	24
<i>Critical–Vac Filtration Corp. v. Minuteman Int’l, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 697, 699 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Cromer v. Wilson</i> , 126 Nev. 106, 225 P.3d 788 (2010)	19, 22
<i>Cutts v. Richland Holdings, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 972 F.2d 227 (8th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>de novo. D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 125 Nev. 449, 215 P.3d 697 (2009)	19, 36, 45
<i>de novo. Pressler v. City of Reno</i> , 118 Nev. 506, 50 P.3d 1096 (2002)	25
<i>de novo. Webb, ex rel. Webb v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 125 Nev. 611, 218 P.3d 1239 (2009)	28
<i>Domino v. Gaughan</i> , 103 Nev. 582, 747 P.2d 236 (1987)	49
<i>Exec. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 46, 38 P.3d 872 (2002)	30
<i>Faiz–Mohammad v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Great W. Land & Cattle Corp. v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 86 Nev. 282, 467 P.2d 1019 (1970)	29
<i>Hotel Last Frontier Corp. v. Frontier Properties, Inc.</i> , 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 (1963)	46
<i>Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754, 758 n. 2, 109 S.Ct. 2732 (1989)	43
<i>Kahn v. Orme</i> , 108 Nev. 510, 835 P.2d 790 (1992)	48
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Lenoir County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 216 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Labojewski v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 257 (1994)	23

<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)	23
<i>Liberty Dialysis-Hawaii LLC v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1801794, at *7 (D. Haw. Apr. 16, 2018)	30
<i>MacDonald v. Krause</i> , 77 Nev. 312, 362 P.2d 724 (1961)	29
<i>Mattel, Inc v. MGA Ent., Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> , 197 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Mendenhall v. Tassinari</i> , 133 Nev. 614, 403 P.3d 364 (2017)	29
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593, 46 S.Ct. 367, 70 L.Ed. 750 (1926)).....	30
<i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Village of Wesley Hills</i> , 701 F.Supp.2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30
<i>Nevada State Bank v. Jamison Family Partnership</i> , 106 Nev. 792, 801 P.2d 1377 (1990)	34, 35
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427, 93 S.Ct. 2201, 37 L.Ed.2d 48 (1973)	43
<i>Olson v. Richard</i> , 120 Nev. 240, 89 P.3d 31 (2004)	43
<i>People v. Ramsey</i> , 192 Ill.2d 154, 735 N.E.2d 533 (2000)	24
<i>Phenix v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 116, 954 P .2d 739 (1998)	51
<i>Pochiro v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 827 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1987).....	30

<i>Religious Technology Center v. Scott</i> , 82 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Rodarte v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 2015 WL 5655403, *5 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2015).....	33
<i>S.E.C. v. Schooler</i> , 2015 WL 3491903, *2 (S.D. Cal. June 3, 2015).....	33
<i>School Dist. No. 1J v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Scrimmer v. District Court</i> , 116 Nev. 507, 998 P.2d 1190 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slep-Tone Entertainment Corp. v. Karaoke Kandy Story, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 268, 849 P.2d 305 (1993)	46
<i>Tungsten Corp. v. Corporation Serv., Inc.</i> , 76 Nev. 329, 353 P.2d 452 (1960)	51
<i>U.S. v. Ajoku</i> , 718 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>U.S. v. Brebner</i> , 951 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Duprey</i> , 895 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Hynes</i> , 467 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>U.S. v. Rumney</i> , 979 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Aquavella</i> , 615 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1979).....	29

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 332 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Carex Investigations & Sec. Inc.</i> , 93 Nev. 627, 572 P.2d 921 (1977)	33
<i>Waterfall Homeowners Ass’n v. Viega, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 586 (D. Nev. 2012).....	30
<i>We People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008)	44
<i>Welfare Div. of State Dept. of Health, Welfare and Rehabilitation v. Washoe Cty. Welfare Dept.</i> , 88 Nev. 635, 503 P.2d 457 (1972).....	23
<i>Willard v. Berry-Hinckley Industries</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 53, 469 P.3d 176 (2020).....	47
<i>Williams as Tr. for L.D.W. III R.E. Assets Living Tr. v. Clear Recon Corp.</i> , 466 P.3d 541, 2020 WL 3568636, at *5 (Nev. App. 2020)	21
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990)	46
Statutes	
EDCR 2.50(a)(1).....	47
FRCP 13	30
NEV. R. CIV. P. 13(a).....	29
NEV. R. CIV. P. 4(e)(3)	42
NEV. R. CIV. P. 4(e)(4)	44
NEV. REV. STAT. § 40.695(1)	26
NEV. REV. STAT. § 40.695(2)	38, 42

NRCP 13	25, 30
NRCP 13(a).....	29
NRCP 54(b).....	14
NRCP 59(e).....	14, 17, 20
NRS 11.202	13, 36
NRS 11.202(1)	12
NRS 116.3102(1)(d).....	7, 31
NRS 218D.330(1)	14
NRS 40.645(2)	7, 31, 32
NRS 40.680	8
NRS 40.600	31, 38
NRS 40.647	38
NRS 40.695(1)	<i>passim</i>
NRS 40.695(1)(b).....	26
NRS 40.695(2)	<i>passim</i>
NRS Chapter 40	38
Rule 4(e)(3)	18
Rule 4(e)(4)	43
Rule 4(i)	43
Rule 54(b).....	14, 16
Rule 61	51

Other Authorities

6 Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d Ed. 1995) §1419 ...34
7 C. Wright, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1653 at 270 (1972).....30
Assembly Bill 125 (“AB 125”)..... *passim*
Assembly Bill 421 (“AB 421”)..... *passim*
NEV. R. CIV. P. 148
